Horn v. Bank of America, N.A. Doc. 79
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
9 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN DIEGO DIVISION
10
11| RICHARD M. HORN, an individual ) CASE NO. 3:12 cv-1718-GPC-BLM
12| @nd as Trustee of the Richard M. Horr )
Trust dated June 16, 2003, and MARI ) ORDER:
13| GUREVICH, fka Mary Bordetsky, an )
14| Individual, on behalf of themselves, ar ) (1) GRANTING MOTION FOR
on behalf of the class of all others ) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
15| similarly situated, ) ACTION SETTLEMENT;
16 )
Plaintiffs, ) (2) GRANTING CLASS
17 ) COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR
18 v ) ATTORNEY FEES;
)
19 - ) (3) DENYING CLASS COUNSEL’S
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national
20|l banking association, ) REQUEST FOR COSTS; AND
)
21 Defendant. ) (3) GRANTING NAMED
29 ) PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR
) INCENTIVE PAYMENTS
23 )
24 ) (ECF NO.72)
25 )
26|//1/
271|111
28|71/
1
12¢cv1718
Dockets.Justid.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/casdce/3:2012cv01718/389589/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/casdce/3:2012cv01718/389589/79/
http://dockets.justia.com/

© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

. FINAL APPROVAL
In this case, Plaintiffs had option adjustable rate mortgages (“option ARMs”)
with Defendant Bank of America, N.A. (“BANA”) that permitted them to defer
payment on accrued interest until months or years after that indeczsed. Wher
Plaintiffs paid that deferred interest in tax years 2009, 2010, 26 2012, Plaintiffg

allege that BANA should have reported those payments on EO8& for those tax

years. Because BANA did not, Plaintiffs brought this lawsuit and assertet ¢t
(1) breach of contract, (2) negligence per se, (3) negligent miseapxgen,
(4) intentional misrepresentation, (Ghfair business practices under California’s

Business and Professions Code § 17200-17210, and (6) declajadionyent.
BANA has opposed these claims, arguing that the Internal Revenue Cod@6p84
amended, along with Treasury Regulations thereunder, do noteréqe reporting
of deferred-interest payments on Form 1098.

On December 13, 2013, the parties entered into a “Settlement Agreement and
Releas® and a confidential Supplemental Agreement (collectively, the “Settlement
Agreement”) settling this case.

This Court entered an order, dated January 7, 2014, pnalifgi certifying
two classes for settlement purposes only: the Monetarie®etit Class and th

Injunctive Settlement Class(ECF No. 53.) In addition, the Court prelimingy

approved the Settlement and authorized Class Counsel to @ribnddClass Notice

and Claim Forms to Class Members and to publish the SummatigeN in
accordance with the terms of the Settlement.

On April 11, 2014, the Court held a Final Approval Hegrto determine
whether the Monetary Settlement Class and the Injunctive SettléDieesg should

be finally certified, whether to finally approve the Settlement, wéretth grant Class

Counsel’s request for attorney fees and costs, and whether to award Plaintiffs
incentive payments.
I1]

12cv1718

O




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

Having considered the record in this mattée Parties’ filings and oral
arguments, the applicable law, and for the reasons that follsnCturtHEREBY
ORDERS that:

1. This Final Approval Order and Judgment incorporates by referéec
definitions in the Settlement Agreement. All capitalized terms usedlsdrall have
the same meanings as set forth in the Settlement Agreement, athlessise set
forth herein.

2.  The Court has subject-matter jurisdiction over this case #&ler.S.C.
§ 1332, andhe Court’s personal jurisdiction over the Parties is uncontested.

3. For purposes of the settlement only, the Parties have stiputatbe

certification of two classes. Specifically, the Parties seek certdicaimder Federa|

Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) of the Monetary Settlement Class, whéfined
as follows:
All persons who made Payments of Deferred Interest on theirno
adjustable rate mortgages in Tax Year 2009 and for whom BANAOw4g

would have been required by 26 U.S.C. § 6050H and 26 C.F.ROS0HA&
to file a 2009 Form 1098.

The Parties also seek certification under Federal Rule of Civil Praxz@8(b)(2) of
the Injunctive Settlement Class, which is defined as follows:
All persons who made Payments of Deferred Interest on their rOARMSs

in Tax Years 2010, 2011, 2012, or 2013 and for whom BANA eovasould
have been required by 26 U.S.C. § 6050H and 26 C.F.R. § 1.6050DfHela

e t

ptio
S

Form 1098 for the same Tax Year in which the Payments of Deferred tnteres

were made.
4. The Court incorporates herein by reference the class-certific

analysis set forth in the Order Granting Preliminary Approtal Settlement,
Preliminarily Certifying Settlement Classes, Appointing Class Gsurend
Representatives, and Directing Dissemination of Class Notice. (GledNg. 63 at

3-5.) As to both the Monetary Settlement Class and the Injen8iitlement Class

12cv1718

ation




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

the Court continues to find that the class action prereagsisf Federal Rule of Civi
Procedure 23(a) are satisfied. Specifically, the court continues tdhidi) the
classes are so numerous that joinder would be impractical, (ii)cttamon
guestions of law and fact exist as to the class, (iii) thatltims or defenses of th
representative parties, here Plaintiffs Horn and Gurevich, are tyfitda¢ claims or
defenses of the class, and (iv) that the representative paviiledairly and

adequately protect the interests of the class.

5. As to the Monetary Settlement Class, the Court continuésdd‘that
the questions of law or fact common to class members predtamover any
guestions affecting only individual members, and that a @asen is superior td
other available methods for fairly and efficiently adjudicatimg ¢ontroversy. See
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).

6. As to the Injunctive Settlement Class, the Court continudsdothat
defendant “has acted or refused to act on grounds that apply generallydasise so
that final injunctive relief or corresponding declaratory relisf appropriate
respecting the class as a whol&ee Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).

7. Because all the class certification requirements of Federal Rule of
Procedure 23 have been met as to the Monetary Settlement Class andnitie/é
Settlement Class, the Court finally certifies those classes dolepurposes of thig
Settlement. In connection therewith, the Court appoints Michael RvrBr&sq.,
David J. Vendler, Esq. of Morris Polich & Purdy LLP, and Jeffrey D. dRaiter,
Esq. as Class Counsel for the Settlement Classes, andfRl&mthard M. Horn and
Maria Gurevich as Class Representatives.

8. The Class Notice and Summary Notice met the statutory requirer
of notice under the circumstances and fully satisfied the nemgents of Federg
Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2) and the requirement of due process. Spgcif
on January 14, 2014, and as set forth in the declaration redgiviais Court from
the Claims Administrator, (ECF No. 72-8), the Class Notia# @laim Form were

4
12¢cv1718

e

Civil

b

nents

ica




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

mailed to each Monetary Settlement Class Member and the Class Wa$iceailed
to each Injunctive Settlement Class Member pursuant to thedum@seoutlined in
Section 4.02 of the Settlement Agreement. In addition, the ClaisseNand Claim
Form were posted on www.Hornsettlement.cohs. for the Summary Notice, it was
published in Accounting Today magazine pursuant to Sect@fh af the Settlement
Agreement.

9. The Class Notice fully informed Class Members of their rights with

UJ

respect to the Settlement, including the right of Monetary Sedtie@lass Member
to opt out of that class and the right of all Class Memtzeobject to the Settlement,

14

the requested attasp’'s fee award, or the requested Named Plaintiff Case
Contribution Awards.

10. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedurde23the Court finds the
Settlement to be fair, just, reasonable, and adequate as to eashViélaber, and
that the Settlement Agreement is hereby finally approved in gleces Class
Counsel is well experienced in class-action litigation. NB®provided a significant
amount of information regarding its reporting of deferred-intepasiments to in

connection with settlement efforts between the Parties andnedation session

)

before California Court of Appeals Justice John K. Trotter (Ret.jtorey fees
were not discussed until settlement was reached as to all relief affordéldss
Members. In short, the Court finds no evidence of collusionerathe Court findg
the Parties’ negotiations were conducted at arm’s-length. The Court thus finds the
Settlement is presumptively fairSee Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship, 1997 WL
450064, at *5 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 199¢)The involvement of experienced class

action counsel and the fact that the settlement agreement was reached in arm’s length
negotiations, after relevant discovery had taken place create a ptiesuthpt the
agreement is fair.”). Moreover, as follows, the Court has considered the following

factors in finding the Settlement to be fair, just, reasonable, and adequate

[1] the strength of plaintiffs’ case; [2] the risk, exllzense complexity,
and likely duration of further Iltlgatlon 3] the risk of maaiming class
action status throughout the trial; [4] t e amount offereskeitiement;

5
12cv1718




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

5] the extent of discovery completed, and the stage of the@dows;
6] the experience and views of counsel, E?] the presence of a
government Rartlupant; and [8] the reaction of the classhaesrio the

proposed settlement.

Torrisi v. Tuscon Elec. Power Co., 8 F.3d 1370, 1375-76 (9th Cir. 1993).

11. Plaintiffs’ assert claims for breach of contract, negligence, intentional

misrepresentation, negligent misrepresentation, unfair/decdpmiisieess practices

and declaratory relief. (ECF No. 18, FACP)aintiffs’ claims are derived from the

novel legal position that Plaintiffs may sue BANA undt&tes law theories for it$

alleged failure to comply with the Internal Revenue Code, to 26t,U.S.C. §
6050H. Indeed, Plaintiffs are the first to challenge BANA’s deferred-interest-
payment reporting practices. The Court likely would hadéressed Plaintiffs’
novel legal positionor even referred the issue to the IRS under the doctrin
primary jurisdiction if the Parties had not settled before therQuledon BANA’s
Motion to Dismiss, (ECF No. 25), and Plaintiffs’ Motion for Declaratory or, in the
Alternative, Injunctive Relief, (ECF No. 26-5)The IRS has never taken a form
position in any published regulation (or even in a private letter ruling) that BANA’s
method of calculating mortgage interest was wrohgs not, however, “appropriate
for the Court to attempt to settle thequestion of law and fact” in determining
whether the Settlement is fair, just, and adequdee In re Immune Response Se
Litig., 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166, 1172 (S.D. Cal. 2007) (Jones;Rather, recognizing

the apparent complexity of the case, the Court [concluded] dbttlement is 4

prudent course.” Id. Based on the foregoing, it is difficult to gauge the streogt
Plaintiffs’ claims. On the same token, given the uncertainty as to whether Plaintiffs’

claims are cognizable, the risk, expense, complexity, and likelyiolurat further
litigation are somewhat increased. Similarly, given that soptiero ARM holders
would not benefit from their deferred-interest payments being texpdo the IRS
(e.g., those with option ARMs on rental properties and those apition ARMS in

12cv1718

Py

e of

al

CS.

r=—4

-




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

excess of $1.1 million), Plaintiffs would have faced a challeng®AMA asto
maintaining class-action status throughout the trial.

12. The Court finds the relief offered by the Settlement supportd
approval of the Settlement. As set forth below in connection with Class Counsel’s
request for attorney fees, a conservative estimate of the value of the Settlemen
over $60 million. (Seea.2, below.) BANA has agreed to provide monetary relie
individuals who would have deducted their deferred-interestgage payments o
their returns for tax year 2009 if BANA had reported them omFb098, but who
are no longer able to file an amended return. BANA has agresdu® amende(
Forms 1098 to individuals for tax years 2010-2013, along $400 per amende
Form 1098 to offset the cost of filing an amended retuurthEr, BANA has agree(
to report deferred-interest payments on Forms 1098 going forwidrd.Court finds
that, despite the uncertainty surrounding the cognizability of Plaintiffs’ claims, Class
Counsel and Plaintiffs have negotiated a settlement tbaidas substantial reliebt
the Classes.

13. The Parties settled quite early in these proceedings. The plsauang
never settled, as the Parties settled before the Court ruled on BANA’s Motion to

Dismiss. As such, no formal discovery commenced. BANA, howevevjdea

information to Class Counsel and the mediator in this,casstice Trotter, as to: (1

when BANA started its policy of not reporting deferred-intepestments on Forn
1098, (2) the yeaby-year totals for how many mortgages were affected by
policy, (3) and the aggregate amounts of deferred interest per year thmatt Hesbn
properly reported. (ECF No. 72 at 32.) The Court therefore finais BANA
provided sufficient information to Class Counsel for ClasarGel to negotiate a fa
settlement on behalf of the Classes.

14. Class Counsel are experienced in consumer class-action litigat

suits against banking institutions such as BANA, dmaked on that experieng

12cv1718

fina

tis ju
f to

N

} ==

j -

the

-

-]

e,




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

believe the Settlement is fair._ (See ECF No. 72-2, Brown Decl.; ECF 2N8,
Poindexter Decl.; ECF No. 74, Vendler Decl.)

15. The Court has received a declaration from BANA indicating theag
required by the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. §, ivds served o
the appropriate Federal and State officials at least 90 day® efoy of this Final
Approval Order and Judgment. (ECF No. 72-11.) No governneatitipant has
intervened in this case or objected to the Settlement.

16. The reaction of the class members to the Settlement has bedw |
positive.  After disseminating Class Notice based on 289,68fue loan
number/mailing address combinations, the Claims Administratteived 28 timely
requests for exclusion from the Monetary Settlement CIESSF No. 72-8, A. Horn
Decl. T 16.) These individuals are listed on Exhibit A, attached her&toe Claims
Administrator received 2 untimely requests for exclusion fromm Monetary
Settlement Class.(ld.  17.) These individuals are listed on Exhibit B, attach
hereto. The Claims Administrator received 54,121 timely andue claim forms
from Monetary Settlement Class Members wanting to participate in theetsty
Settlement Class._(ld. § 19.) This represents approximately 1f.29% individuals
to whom Class Notice was mailedld.) The Claims Administrator will contireu
receiving claims until the claim deadline of July 13, 2014. (Id.)

17. One objection to the Settlement was timely filed by Susan House.
No. 65.) House asserts, through counsel, that the Settleroasideration is
illusory, Class Counsel’s fee request is unreasonable, Plaintiffs’ requests for
incentive payments are excessive, and the objection requireanerdeerous. Clag
Counsel has responded to the Objection. (ECF Nos. 71, 76,(ldgs Counse
asserts House’s Objection should be stricken because she has not demonstrate

a member of either of the Classe§he Court agrees that House’s Objection shoulg

! Class Counsel further explains that House’s counsel, Darrell Palmer, has been deemed
“vexatious” and a “serial objector” by other district courts. (ECF No. 72 at 35 (citing_Dennis v.
Kellogg Co., 2013 WL 6055326, at *4 n.2 (S.D. Cal. 2013) (Lorenz;NL). Palmer has been

8
12cv1718

Z

i

arge

1ed

(ECF

1 she




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

be stricken. The Class Notice approved by the Court plaeduires objectors tg
“attach documents establishing, or providing information sufficient to confirm that

you are a class member.” (See ECF No. 58-2 at 45; ECF No. 72-8 at 18.) B
Classes are defined to include all persons who paid defeter@st on an optioj
ARM. The declaration and exhibits attached to House’s Objection fail to

demonstrate that she paid deferred interest on an option ARNdcordingly,

House’s Objection is stricken. See In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Lijtig.

2013 WL 5275618, at *2 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2013) (Moskowitz, C.Jikist
objection because objector had not “carried his burden of proving standing as a class
member”). Even if the Court were to consider the merits of House’s Objection, the
Court has found-as set forth hereirthat the Settlement provides substantial re
to Class Members, Class Counsel’s request for attorney fees is reasonable, and
Plaintiffs’ request for incentive payments is justified.” In summary, the Court find
the factors enumerated in Torrisi, 8 F.3d at 1385suppat final approval of the
Settlement.
18. By operation of this Final Approval Order and the Judgmenterelg
therefrom, the Releasing Parties shall have absolutely anddinopally released
and forever discharged the Released Parties from the Released Qlaiatslition,
the Releasing Parties are hereby forever barred and enjoined from pros#oel

Released Claims against the Released Patrties.

(cont'd from previous page)
widely and repeatedly criticized as a serial, professional, or otherwise vexatious objector
[citations].”).)

% The only point by House that causes the Court to take pause is her contention that t
Court erred in setting an objection deadline that preceded the deadline for Class Counsel to
motion for attorney fees and costs. The requirement that an objection deadline precede a fe
motion deadline, see In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig., 618 F.3d 988, 994-95 (9th
2010), however, is obviated where attorney fees will not be paid from the same fund availab
class members as is the case here._See In re Lifelock, Inc. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., 2
WL 3715138, at *9 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2010); Calloway v. Cash Am. Net of Cal. LLC, 2011 W
1467356, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011).

9
12cv1718

oth

lief

UJ

he

file its
e_
Cir.
eto
D10

L




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

19. The Action, all the claims asserted herein, and all the ReleaseadsC
are dismissed with prejudice as to the Releasing Parties aghiast the Release
Parties. The Parties are to bear their own costs.

20. Neither the Settlement Agreement nor its terms shall be offerg
received into any action or proceeding for any purpose, except () acteon or
proceeding arising under the Settlement Agreement or arising artrefating to
this Final Approval Order and the Judgment rendered therefrofm), iorany action
or proceeding where the releases provided pursuant to thiensaitl Agreemen
may serve as a bar to recovery.

21. Without affecting the finality of this Final Approval Order atite
Judgment rendered therefrom in any way, this Court hereby re¢xicissive
jurisdiction over the Settlement and all Parties thereto foptinpose of construing
enforcing, or administering the settlemenio that end, the Court incorporat
herein by reference the terms of the Settlement Agreement.

22. This Final Approval Order shall not be considered or usedna
admission, concession, or declaration by or against BANA of aity fa@ngdoing,
breach, or liability.

23. If this Settlement does not become effective pursuant to the terne

Settlement Agreement, then the Judgment rendered from this Fpabval Order

shall be deemed null and void, as provided in the Settlengmeefent and shall be

vacated.In addition, all orders entered and releases delivered in connectiorithe
shall be null and void as provided in the Settlement Agreement.
[1. ATTORNEY FEES& COSTS
24. As a preliminary matter, the Court notes that, pursuant toOtfuer
Granting Preliminary Approval to Settlement, (ECF No. 63), and 3eb6t®! of the
Settlement Agreement, the “Final Approval of the Settlement is not contingent on the
Court’s approval of the attorney’s fees award and the Named Plaintiffs Case

Contribution Award.”

10
12cv1718

a
d

d or

D
w

of th

rew




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

25. The Court finds Class Counsel is entitled to an award obnedde
attorney fees and costs incurred in connection with the actidnnareaching this
Settlement, to be paid at the time and in the manner providéuk itsettiement
Agreement. The fee award sought in the present case, $10.5 nilli@asonable
when judged by the standards of this circuit.

26. “In ‘common-fund’ cases where the settlement or award creates a large
fund for distribution to the class, the district court hiscretion to use either
percentage or lodestar method” when evaluating class counsel’s request for attorney
fees. Hanlon v. Chrysler Corpl50 F.3d 1011, 1029 (9th Cir. 1998). “The

percentage method means that the court simply awards the attarpegsentage o

the fund sufficient to provide class counsel with a reasonable fee.” Id. “This circuit
has established 25% dfetcommon fund as a benchmark award for attorney fees.”
Id. The lodestar method is typically usediere “there is no way to gauge the net
value of the settlement or any percentage thereof.” Id.

27. The value of this Settlement is comprised of five prong#st, with
regard to the Monetary Settlement Class, BANA has agreed to paytimated
$51,703,508.00 to option ARM holders, based on $344,69M05n unreportec
interest payments for tax year 2009. Second, with regard to thecine
Settlement Class, BANA has agreed to pay $40.00 for each amended(S& minat
BANA will issue for tax years 2010-2013. BANA has issudi®,273 amendeg
Forms 1098; multiplied by $40.00, the value of this béneiy be gauged g
$8,378,920.00. Third, with regard to the Injunctive 8etnt Class, BANA ha
acknowledged that $1,204,100,328.0@éerredinterest payments went unreport
in tax years 201@013. The Parties have agreed “the average marginal tax rate
during the years in question is 20%.” “Thus, the aggregate value of the deductions
lost is $240,820,066.” Plaintiffs’ statistical expert acknowledges, however, that
“[s]lince only 63% of American taxpayers itemize deductions . . . , anaalsg

estimate of the actual value of the tax refunds available t&s al@emberssi

11
12cv1718

a

—h

(o

!

UJ

D
o




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

$151,716,642 . ..” (ECF No. 72-7.)Fourth, BANA has agreed to pay the costs
class notice and administration in the amount of $813,491 8% fifth and final
prong relates to the value of the prospective injunctive reliefiged for in the
Settlement Agreement, requiring BANA to include payments of deferteckst in
its Form 1098 calculus to the extent permitted by law. Plaintiffs’ statistical expert
estimates the value of the prospective injunctive relief to bet$3B42. (ECF NO.
72-7.) Plaintiffs, however, concede that this estimate is not sufflgieertain to be
included in determining the value of the Settlemexcluding the estimated valu
of the prospective injunctive relief, the Court arrives dbtal estimated value g
$212,612,561.53.Class Counsel’s request of $10,500,000.00 thus represents 4.
of this total. The Court finds this amount to be reasoriable.

28. The Court has considered Class Counsel’s claimed costs of $36,380.00.
(See ECF Nos. 72 at 49.) The Court finds the declarations Class&ladfered m
support of claimed costs are insufficient evidence for purpoSedetermining
whether the claimed costs were reasonably and necessarily incurregl thendfit of
the Classes, see Odrick v. UnionBancal Corp., 2012 WL 60194986, (N.D. Cal.
Dec. 3, 2012)as neither declaration describes the costs incurred or how the
benefitted the Classes. (See ECF No. 74, Vendler Decl.  89NBCR2-2, Brown

Decl. § 81.)In any event, even assuming Class Counsel were entitl&2bt88H.00

in costs, the Court finds the attorney-fee award adequately coatpen€lass
Counsel fotthis amount.
[11. NAMED-PLAINTIFF INCENTIVE PAYMENTS
29. Plaintiffs request incentive payments of $25,000.00 ed®@ANA has

agreed to pay these incentive payments separate and apart frolastheecovery

3 Even if the Court were to exclude the estimated value of potential IRS refunds ba
amended returns, Class Counsel’s fee request still falls well below the 25% benchmark. The total
value of the Settlement without the estimated value of potential IRS refunds wou
$60,895,919.53. Class Counsel’s request for $10,500,000.00 would thus represent a reasonable
17.2% of the total value.

12
12cv1718

of

e
f
D%

cost

sed on

Id be




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

“Generally, when a person joins in bringing an action as a class action . . . he has
disclaimed any righto a preferred position in the settlement.” Staton v. Boeing Co.
327 F.3d 938, 976 (B Cir. 2003) (quotation marks, brackets, citation omitte

Incentive payments are meant “to compensate named plaintiffs for the risks they take
and their vanguard role in the class action.” 1d. (explainingln re Cont’l Ill. Secs.
Litig., 962 F.2d 566, 571 (7th Cir. 1992)). Factors to considemvwdetermining ar

appropriate incentive payment for each named plaintiff may iecl{ig the numbel

of named plaintiffs receiving incentive payments, (2) the prapodf the payments

relative to the settlement amount, (3) the size of each paymgtihe(actions take
by the named plaintiffs to protect the interests of the classhé€5dlegree to whiclh
the class benefitted from those actions, and (6) the amouih@faind effort the
named plaintiff expended in pursuing litigatio&taton, 327 F.3d at 977.

30. Plaintiff Horn declares that he has “devoted hundreds of hours to this

case in seeing it through very quickly and enormously baakgettlement to the

class members.” (ECF No. 72-5.) Horn “discovered the wrongful reporting
practices of [BANA] in February 2012then “began an investigation, first seeking
to resolve [his] own tax issues, then realizing this wa®rporate-wide practicg
harming thousands of bank customers.” As an attorney himself, the hours Horn
spent included work on: researching legal and factual issessarching ant
retaining Class Counsel, reviewing and editing filings, sidgi Class Counsel an
suggesting strategies, reviewing all communications, reviewmgurdents, anc
actively participating in the settlement and mediation process.

31. Plaintiff Gurevich, also an attorney, declares she has “spent many, many
hours toward assisting and directing [her] attorneys.” (ECF No. 72-4.) She declare
that, as an international tax attorney that works withm financial industry, shg
faced some risk of reprisal for joining a lawsuit against BANA basedts IRS
reporting practices. The activities Gurevich undertook includediewing and

editing filings, conducting legal and factual research, andmamcating with Class

13
12cv1718

2d).

b

\U

d

U)

1%




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

Counsel. Gurevich states she spent at least 75 hours \tetathis dispute beforg
and after agreeing to become a named plaintiff.

32. Turning to the factors described_in Staton, the Court nbssonly two

named plaintiffs will receive incentive payments. Assuming $25,000€re an
appropriate incentive payment for each of Plaintiffs, $50,000:@0ld represent 4
mere fraction of one percent of the most conservative estimated whltiee

Settlement. The actions undertaken by both Plaintiffs after this action filed

provided a substantial benefit to the Class&se Court finds the hours spehy

Horn on this matter justify an incentive payment of $25,000.00e Cburt finds the
hours Gurevich spent on this matter, along with the afskeprisal she faced frorn
the industry in which she works, justify an incentive payment of $2%000

V. CONCLUSION & ORDER

33. The Clerk of Court is directed t8TRIKE House’s Objection, (ECF
No. 65).

34. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval, (ECF No. 72), is GRANTED as
to final approval, Class Counsel’s Request for attorney fees, and Plaintiffs’ request
for incentive paymentsPlaintiffs’ Motion is DENIED as to costs.

35. The Clerk of Court is directed to ent€éiNAL JUDGMENT as
follows: The Parties’ Settlement having been finally approved, all claims and part
to this action ardbISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE, with each Party to bear it
own attorney fees and costs except as provided hef@liass Counsel is awardeg
$10,500,000.00 in attorney fees and nothing further. Plairdifés each awarde
$25,000.00 in incentive payments and nothing furthEine Parties are directed
implement the Settlement Agreement in accordance with its téFhes Court retaing
111/
111/
111/

14
12cv1718

U

r=4

ies
S
d

[0




© 0o N oo o M W N B

N N D DN DN DNNNDNDR R R R B B B B B
W N o 008 W N EF O O 0o N O o DM w N Rk O

jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the Settlement Agreementhwhiincorporated

Cooalo (A

herein by reference.

IT 1SSO ORDERED.

DATED: April 14, 2014

15

HON. GONZALO P. CURIEL ~~—
United States District Judge

12cv1718




Horn v. Bank of America, 3:12-cv-1718-GPC-BLM

Final Approval Order

Exhibit A

List of Timely Requests for Exclusion

GCG Ref # Name City State
1295881 AURELIC ALVAREZ MIAMI BEACH FL
1208971 MARIA MARTINEZ AMAYA SAN JUAN CAPO CA
1285853 DAWN H BARRELL TYRONE GA
1323100 MANUELITA BUENAFLOR PHILADELPHIA PA
1015973 ALEIANDRO CALDERA FILLMORE CA
1151858 PAUL COLBERG HINDSVILLE AR
1043420 BERENICE DE LA SALLE MAMMOTH LAKES CA
11264594 NADER EGHTESAD PLEASANTON CA
1322236 RUDESINBO FERNANDEZ BAKERSFIELD CA
1160637 JULIE ELICE FONTAINE MAMMOTH LAKES CA
1118822 ANGELA D GHLMETTE SACRAMENTO CA
1124008 MICHAEL ] GONZALES CARSON CITY NV
10674094 JOHN B HALLAWELL WAUNA WA,
1341308 BOBBI A LEE HONOLULU Hi
1056178 SHIRLEY D LETY MARIETTA GA
10658920 PATRICIA U MICFAUL WATSONVILLE CA
1057496 KATHLEEN MCHENRY SANTA ROSA CA
1173844 TATYANA A MIRCNOVA MILL VALLEY CA
10307332 ABELARDO D PAYLAGO DALY CITY CA
1258105 £DITH RENFROE JACKSONVILLE FL
1323766 STEVE E RENNIGER BOWMANSVILLE PA
1051012 WARNDA T SILVEIRA HILMAR CA
1216401 PAMELA SNYDER SAN FRANCISCO CA
1067354 SCOTT E STAFNE ARLINGTON WA
1184368 DEBORAH THEODULE SAN J0SE CA
1273724 TINA M VASQUEZ HAYWARD CA
1369724 BETH ANN VOIGT LAFAYETTE CO
1063375 JOHN GREG WEHR GYPSUM co




Horn v. Bank of America, 3:12-cv-1718-GPC-BLM
Final Approval Order

Exhibit B
List of Late Requests for Exclusion
GCG Ref # Name City State
1270723 DONNA MARIE ALLEN TUCSON AZ

1166656 KARMEE FRANCES ROE SAN BERNARDINO CA




	12cv1718_ord final approv_tgl
	Timely Exclusions
	Untimely Exclusions

